752 IEEE MICROWAVE AND WIRELESS COMPONENTS LETTERS, VOL. 32, NO. 6, JUNE 2022
160-GSa/s-and-Beyond 108-GHz-Bandwidth
Over-2-Vppd Output-Swing 0.5-μm InP DHBT 2:1
AMUX-Driver for Next-Generation
Optical Communications
R. Hersent , A. Konczykowska , F. Jorge , F. Blache, V. Nodjiadjim , M. Riet, C. Mismer, and J. Renaudier
Abstract— This letter reports on a 108-GHz bandwidth 0.5-µm
InP DHBT analog-multiplexer-driver (AMUX-driver). To the

mission systems,” in Proc. IEEE BiCMOS Compound semiconduc-
tor Integr. Circuits Technol. Symp. (BCICTS), Nov. 2019, pp. 1–4,
doi: 10.1109/BCICTS45179.2019.8972726.
[4] C. Laperle and M. O’Sullivan, “Advances in high-speed DACs, ADCs,
and DSP for optical coherent transceivers,” J. Lightw. Technol., vol. 32,
no. 4, pp. 629–643, Feb. 1, 2014, doi: 10.1109/JLT.2013.2284134.
[5] T. Drenski and J. C. Rasmussen, “ADC & DAC—Technology trends
and steps to overcome current limitations,” in Proc. Opt. Fiber Commun.
Conf. Expo. (OFC), 2018, pp. 1–3.
[6] F. Buchali, “Beyond 1 Tbit/s transmission using high- speed DACs and
analog multiplexing,” in Proc. Opt. Fiber Commun. Conf. (OFC), 2021,
pp. 1–56.
[7] D. Ferenci, M. Grozing, and M. Berroth, “A 25 GHz analog multiplexer
for a 50GS/s D/A-conversion system in InP DHBT technology,” in
Proc. IEEE Compound Semiconductor Integr. Circuit Symp. (CSICS),
Oct. 2011, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/CSICS.2011.6062440.
[8] M. Nagatani et al., “A 50-GHz-bandwidth InP-HBT analog-MUX
module for high-symbol-rate optical communications systems,” in
IEEE MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp. Dig., May 2016, pp. 1–4, doi:
10.1109/MWSYM.2016.7540042.
[9] M. Nagatani et al., “A 128-GS/s 63-GHz-bandwidth InP-HBT-based
analog-MUX module for ultra-broadband D/A conversion subsystem,”
in IEEE MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp. Dig., Jun. 2017, pp. 134–136, doi:
10.1109/MWSYM.2017.8058858.
[10] T. Tannert et al., “Analog 2:1 multiplexer with over 110 GHz bandwidth
in SiGe BiCMOS technology,” in Proc. IEEE BiCMOS Compound
Semiconductor Integr. Circuits Technol. Symp. (BCICTS), Dec. 2021,
pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/BCICTS50416.2021.9682492.
[11] M. Nagatani et al., “An over-110-GHz-Bandwidth 2:1 analog multiplexer
in 0.25-μm InP DHBT technology,” in IEEE MTT-S Int. Microw. Symp.
Dig., Jun. 2018, pp. 655–658, doi: 10.1109/MWSYM.2018.8439317.
[12] T. Tannert et al., “A SiGe-HBT 2:1 analog multiplexer with
more than 67 GHz bandwidth,” in Proc. IEEE Bipolar/BiCMOS
Circuits Technol. Meeting (BCTM), Oct. 2017, pp. 146–149, doi:
10.1109/BCTM.2017.8112931.
[13] H. Ramon et al., “A 700 mW 4-to-1 SiGe BiCMOS 100 GS/s ana-
log time-interleaver,” in IEEE ISSCC Dig. Tech. Papers, Feb. 2020,
pp. 214–216, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC19947.2020.9062978.
[14] M. Collisi and M. Moller, “A 120 GS/s 2:1 analog multiplexer
with high linearity in SiGe-BiCMOS technology,” in Proc. IEEE
BiCMOS Compound Semiconductor Integr. Circuits Technol. Symp.
(BCICTS), Nov. 2020, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/BCICTS48439.2020.
9392970.
[15] R. Hersent et al., “Analog-multiplexer (AMUX) circuit realized in
InP DHBT technology for high order electrical modulation for-
mats (PAM-4, PAM-8),” in Proc. 23rd Int. Microw. Radar Conf.
(MIKON), Oct. 2020, pp. 222–224, doi: 10.23919/MIKON48703.2020.
9253772.
[16] R. Hersent et al., “Design, modelling and characterization of a
3-Vppd 90-GBaud Over-110-GHz-bandwidth linear driver in 0.5-μm
InP DHBTs for optical communications,” in Proc. IEEE BiCMOS
Compound Semiconductor Integr. Circuits Technol. Symp. (BCICTS),
Dec. 2021, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/BCICTS50416.2021.9682463.
[17] V. Nodjiadjim et al., “0.7-μm InP DHBT technology with 400-GHz
fT and fM AX and 4.5-V BVCE0 for high speed and high frequency
integrated circuits,” IEEE J. Electron Devices Soc., vol. 7, pp. 748–752,
2019, doi: 10.1109/JEDS.2019.2928271.
[18] H. Romain et al., “Over 70-GHz 4.9-vppdiff InP linear driver for next
generation coherent optical communications,” in Proc. IEEE BiCMOS
Compound Semiconductor Integr. Circuits Technol. Symp. (BCICTS),
Nov. 2019, doi: 10.1109/BCICTS45179.2019.8972779.
[19] R. Hersent et al., “106-GHz bandwidth InP DHBT linear driver with a
3-V ppdiff swing at 80 GBd in PAM-4,” Electron. Lett., vol. 56, no. 14,
pp. 691–693, Jul. 2020, doi: 10.1049/el.2020.0654.
[20] A. Konczykowska et al., “212-Gbit/s 2:1 multiplexing selector realised